Silver Valley Unified School District Board of Trustees Resolution No. 24-25-08

Resolution Authorizing Public Bidding for Yermo School New Gymnasium Project Bid No. 20240270-01

WHEREAS, the Silver Valley Unified School District ("District") has determined that it is in the best interest of the District and the students to construct a new gymnasium at Yermo School; and

WHEREAS, the District has identified the need for a qualified contractor to complete the construction of the gymnasium, requiring the District to go out to public bid to secure a contractor for this project; and

WHEREAS, the District intends to proceed with Bid No. 20240270-01 for the Yermo School New Gymnasium Project in accordance with applicable state and federal laws, including the California Public Contract Code, which governs public works projects; and

WHEREAS, the estimated cost of the Yermo School New Gymnasium Project exceeds the limits specified in Public Contract Code Section 20111, thereby necessitating a formal bidding process; and

WHEREAS, the District desires to ensure fair and open competition, in compliance with the District's procurement policies and applicable public bidding requirements;

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED that the Board of Trustees of the Silver Valley Unified School District hereby authorizes the administration to:

- 1. Proceed with the preparation of Bid No. 20240270-01, including all necessary plans, specifications, and bid documents for the Yermo School New Gymnasium Project.
- 2. Advertise the project for public bidding in accordance with applicable law, ensuring adequate notice and opportunity for qualified contractors to submit bids.
- 3. Take any and all actions necessary to solicit and receive bids for the Yermo School New Gymnasium Project in compliance with state and federal laws, including the issuance of any required notices, publications, job walks and postings.
- 4. Review and evaluate the submitted bids and return to the Board with a recommendation for the award of the contract to the lowest responsive and responsible bidder.

PASSED AND ADOPTED by the Silver Valley Unified School District Board of Trustees at a regularly scheduled meeting held on the <u>10th day of September 2024</u> by the following vote:

AYES:	
NOES:	
ABSENT:	
ABSTAIN:	

Silver Valley Unified School District Board of Trustees Resolution No. 24-25-08

Resolution Authorizing Public Bidding for Yermo School New Gymnasium Project Bid No. 20240270-01

Karen Gray, Board President of Silver Valley Unified School District Board of Education does hereby certify that the foregoing is a full, true, and correct copy of the Resolution passed and adopted by the Board at a regularly scheduled and conducted meeting held on this date, which Resolution shall be kept on file in the office of the Board.

President, Board of Education Silver Valley Unified School District San Bernardino County, State of California

Lynn McKee, Clerk of Silver Valley Unified School District Board of Education does hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was introduced and adopted by the Board of Education at a regularly scheduled meeting thereof held on this date, by the forgoing vote.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have hereunto set my hand and affixed the official seal of Silver Valley Unified School District Board of Education on this date.

Clerk, Board of Education Silver Valley Unified School District San Bernardino County, State of California